Educational Administration
Concepts and Theories
of Leadership

Translated from the Thai Version by Phanu, S.

Suitable for:

e Teachers

« School Administrators

e Educational Administrators

 Educational Supervisors

e lecturers and Students at the
Master's and Doctoral Levels in
Educational Administration

» General Public

Phanu, S.



Educational Administration
Concepts and Theories
of Leadership




Educational Administration
Concepts and Theories
of Leadership

Translated from the Thai Version by Phanu, S.

Suitable for:

Teachers

School Administrators
Educational Administrators
Educational Supervisors
Lecturers and Students at the
Master's and Doctoral Levels in
Educational Administration

e General Public

Suwit Phanujaree



Educational Administration: Concepts and Theories
of Leadership

Author: Associate Professor Dr. Suwit Phanujaree
Translator: Phanu, S.

ISBN (e-book): 978-616-94930-6-8

First published: 2025
Number of pages: 52 pages

Copyright reserved by law

Published by:

Associate Professor Dr. Suwit Phanujaree

27 Soi Phetkasem 48 Yaek 31, Phetkasem Road, Bang Duan
Subdistrict, Phasi Charoen District, Bangkok 10160, Thailand
Tel. 08 6406 9016

Price: 49 baht



This book, “Educational Administration: Concepts and Theories of
leadership”, was written with the objectives of allowing teachers, school
administrators, educational administrators, educational supervisors,
lecturers and master’s and doctoral students in the field of educational
administration, and interested persons in general, to study, and enable them
to effectively apply the knowledge in leading organizations and conducting
research in education.

This book contains important content for educational professionals,
which is divided into two parts: (1) Concepts of Leadership and (2)
Leadership Theories.

Studying the topic of “Educational Administration: Concepts and
Theories of leadership” and applying it to leading organizations and
conducting research in education is very important, because it will be useful
in educational administration and lead the organization to success.

The author sincerely hopes that this book will be a source of
knowledge or information for understanding concepts and theories of
leadership, which will be useful for educational administrators and the
general public.

Suwit Phanujaree
Doctor of Philosophy Program
in Educational Administration Innovation
College of Innovation Management
Rajamangala University of Technology Rattanakosin



Preface

Table of Contents

Part |

Part I

Table of Contents

Concepts of Leadership
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Concepts of Leadership

1.2.1
1.2.2
1.2.3

Meaning of Leadership
Leaders and Executives
Leadership Development

1.3 Malcolm Baldrige's Leadership Model Concept

1.3.1
1.3.2

Meaning of Malcolm Baldrige's Leadership Model
Key components of Malcolm Baldrige's
Leadership Model

1.4 Conclusion

Leadership Theories
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Leadership Theories

2.2.1
2.2.2

2.2.3

2.2.4
2.2.5

Trait Leadership Theory

Behavioral Leadership Theory

1. University of lowa Studies

2. Ohio State Leadership studies

3. University of Michigan studies

4. Harvard studies of group leadership

Situational Leadership Theory

1. Fiedler's Situational or Contingency
Leadership Theories

2. Hersey and Blanchard's Situational
Leadership Theory

3. House's Path-Goal Theory

Transactional Leadership Theory

Transformational Leadership Theory

vV

Page
Il

OV ANDNFH -

14
14
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
21

22

23

25
27



2.2.6 McGregor's Theory X and Theory Y
2.2.7 Blake and Mouton's Managerial Grid (Theory)
2.2.8 Reddin's 3D Theory

2.3 Conclusion

Bibliography
Author's biography

30
32
35
41

43
46



Concepts of Leadership

uuAaLAtAuAIZKiiN

1.1 Introduction

The concept of leadership in this context refers to the
qualities, skills and behaviors that school administrators should have in
order to lead the organization to achieve the goal of providing quality
education, with an emphasis on creating inspiration, creating a good
organizational culture, developing personnel and creating cooperation with
all relevant sectors. In this Part 1, the main points of the concept of
leadership for school administrators will be presented, consisting of two
main concepts: (1) the concept of leadership and (2) the concept of
Malcolm Baldrige's leadership model, with details as follows:

1.2 Concepts of Leadership

Leaders are very important to their followers. If the leader is good and
leads the followers in the right direction, the followers will also behave in the
right way. But on the contrary, if the leader is bad and leads the followers in
the wrong direction, the followers will also behave in the wrong way.
Therefore, a leader who leads the followers in the right direction is important
because it will affect the followers who will not behave in the wrong way or
deviate from the path, outside the law, outside the framework of discipline,
as the Thai saying goes, "If your head doesn't shake, The tail will not wag,”
which means that if the leader or the person with decision-making power

1



