



Educational Administration Concepts and Theories of Leadership

Translated from the Thai Version by Phanu, S.

Suitable for :

- Teachers
- School Administrators
- Educational Administrators
- Educational Supervisors
- Lecturers and Students at the Master's and Doctoral Levels in Educational Administration
- General Public



Phanu, S.



Educational Administration Concepts and Theories of Leadership





Educational Administration Concepts and Theories of Leadership

Translated from the Thai Version by Phanu, S.

Suitable for:

- Teachers
- School Administrators
- Educational Administrators
- Educational Supervisors
- Lecturers and Students at the Master's and Doctoral Levels in Educational Administration
- General Public

Suwit Phanujaree

Educational Administration: Concepts and Theories of Leadership

Author: Associate Professor Dr. Suwit Phanujaree
Translator: Phanu, S.

ISBN (e-book): 978-616-94930-6-8

First published: 2025
Number of pages: 52 pages

Copyright reserved by law

Published by:
Associate Professor Dr. Suwit Phanujaree
27 Soi Phetkasem 48 Yaek 31, Phetkasem Road, Bang Duan
Subdistrict, Phasi Charoen District, Bangkok 10160, Thailand
Tel. 08 6406 9016

Price: 49 baht

Preface

This book, “Educational Administration: Concepts and Theories of leadership”, was written with the objectives of allowing teachers, school administrators, educational administrators, educational supervisors, lecturers and master’s and doctoral students in the field of educational administration, and interested persons in general, to study, and enable them to effectively apply the knowledge in leading organizations and conducting research in education.

This book contains important content for educational professionals, which is divided into two parts: (1) Concepts of Leadership and (2) Leadership Theories.

Studying the topic of “Educational Administration: Concepts and Theories of leadership” and applying it to leading organizations and conducting research in education is very important, because it will be useful in educational administration and lead the organization to success.

The author sincerely hopes that this book will be a source of knowledge or information for understanding concepts and theories of leadership, which will be useful for educational administrators and the general public.

Suwit Phanujaree
Doctor of Philosophy Program
in Educational Administration Innovation
College of Innovation Management
Rajamangala University of Technology Rattanakosin

Table of Contents

	Page
Preface	III
Table of Contents	IV
Part I Concepts of Leadership	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Concepts of Leadership	1
1.2.1 Meaning of Leadership	2
1.2.2 Leaders and Executives	2
1.2.3 Leadership Development	4
1.3 Malcolm Baldrige's Leadership Model Concept	5
1.3.1 Meaning of Malcolm Baldrige's Leadership Model	5
1.3.2 Key components of Malcolm Baldrige's Leadership Model	6
1.4 Conclusion	12
Part II Leadership Theories	14
2.1 Introduction	14
2.2 Leadership Theories	14
2.2.1 Trait Leadership Theory	15
2.2.2 Behavioral Leadership Theory	16
1. University of Iowa Studies	17
2. Ohio State Leadership studies	18
3. University of Michigan studies	19
4. Harvard studies of group leadership	20
2.2.3 Situational Leadership Theory	21
1. Fiedler's Situational or Contingency Leadership Theories	21
2. Hersey and Blanchard's Situational Leadership Theory	22
3. House's Path–Goal Theory	23
2.2.4 Transactional Leadership Theory	25
2.2.5 Transformational Leadership Theory	27

2.2.6 McGregor's Theory X and Theory Y	30
2.2.7 Blake and Mouton's Managerial Grid (Theory)	32
2.2.8 Reddin's 3D Theory	35
2.3 Conclusion	41
Bibliography	43
Author's biography	46

Part 1

Concepts of Leadership

แนวคิดเกี่ยวกับภาวะผู้นำ

1.1 Introduction

The concept of leadership in this context refers to the qualities, skills and behaviors that school administrators should have in order to lead the organization to achieve the goal of providing quality education, with an emphasis on creating inspiration, creating a good organizational culture, developing personnel and creating cooperation with all relevant sectors. In this Part 1, the main points of the concept of leadership for school administrators will be presented, consisting of two main concepts: (1) the concept of leadership and (2) the concept of Malcolm Baldrige's leadership model, with details as follows:

1.2 Concepts of Leadership

Leaders are very important to their followers. If the leader is good and leads the followers in the right direction, the followers will also behave in the right way. But on the contrary, if the leader is bad and leads the followers in the wrong direction, the followers will also behave in the wrong way. Therefore, a leader who leads the followers in the right direction is important because it will affect the followers who will not behave in the wrong way or deviate from the path, outside the law, outside the framework of discipline, as the Thai saying goes, "If your head doesn't shake, The tail will not wag," which means that if the leader or the person with decision-making power